Fieldbrook Glendale
Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, August 22, 2023

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted

enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the
meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report

1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report.
1.4 Safety Report —
1.5 General Manager Report
1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda

The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings
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Tuesday, August 22, 2023
AGENDA

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, July 25, 2023.

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $84,926.44.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7275 -7301) $85,159.42.

4.3 Payroll, $3,617.15.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 592-600 (yearend), $411,691.65.
4.5 Reimbursements $940.66, Mileage $446.72.

F. Business Items Action/Information — None.
5.1 Engineering services for Glendale Water upgrade. Action.
5.2 CDF Fire Grant, 7GF23037. Action.

5.3 Resolution 2023-03 Approving Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection Grant
7GF23037. Action.

G. Public Hearings
6.1 Final Budget Adoption, F/Y 2024. Action.

H. Closed Session
7.1

|. Future Agenda ltems
8.1 Draft Management Discussion & Analysis for F/Y 2023 audit.

Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, September 26, 2023.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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While workplace fires are less likely to occur
than other types of incidents, its impact can
be dangerous and cause significant property
damage. This Safety Talk focuses on safe
handling and storage of flammable and
combustible liquids.

Key Facts

Flammability is determined by the flash point
of a liquid. The flash point is the minimum
temperature at which a liquid can form a
vapor in sufficient concentration that it can be
ignited. The primary difference between a
flammable and a combustible liquid is the
flash point.

Liquids are further categorized into classes
used to determine the quantity that can be
safely stored in the workplace.

Flammable Liquids

SAF

Flammable and Combustible Liquids
Safe Handling and Storage

Class Flash Point Examples include:
1-A Below 73°F Diethyl ether,
pentane, petroleum
ether
1-B Below 73°F but Gasoline, benzene,
boiling point acetone, isopropyl

above 100 °F alcohol

1-C Above 73°F but Butyl alcohol, diethyl
below 100 °F glycol, turpentine

Class Flash Point Examples include:

2 At or above Diesel fuel, pine tar,
100°F but below some cleaning
140 °F solvents

3,4 Above 140°F; Creosote oil,

Above 200°F formaldehyde, castor

Ik

Did you know that vapor is what burns
and not the liquid itself? Vapor is directly
affected by the ambient temperature,
too. Consequently, flammable and
combustible liquids are more hazardous
as the temperature increases.

Containers

Only use type 1 or
2 safety cans for
gasoline or diesel
fuel. Safety cans have a self-closing
airtight lid, flexible metal dispensing
nozzle, and a flame arrestor

to protect from an external ignition
source.

Storing

No more than 25 gallons of flammable
and combustible liquids may be stored
outside of a flammable liquid storage
cabinet. No more than 10 gallons of that
total may be flammable liquids.
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Storage Cabinets

UL or FM approved flammable storage
cabinets are engineered to protect the
contents from sources of nearby ignition. In
the event of a room fire, these special cabinets
will provide an additional 10 minutes of safety
before the contents ignite.

Do’s and Don’ts

* Keep the area clear of spark generating
tools and equipment.

* Not more than 120 gallons of flammable
liquids may be stored inside a storage
cabinet. Of this total, not more than 60
gallons may be category 1,2 and 3
flammable liquids.

* Always ensure that the cabinet doors are
fully closed and not malfunctioning.

* Do not store hazardous materials, such as
acids, bases, or corrosive liquids. These
should be stored in acid and corrosive
storage cabinets, not flammable storage
cabinets.

* Do not remove labels or warning signs from
the cabinet.

* No more than three cabinets should be
allowed in one room.

* Keep the lids closed on all containers inside
the cabinet.

Transferring Liquids

Pouring flammable liquids can generate static
electricity which could ignite a fire or cause an
explosion. Bonding or grounding the two
containers can prevent sparking.

Bonding refers to a technique used to ensure
that all components (containers, piping,
pumps, funnels) used in the dispensing
process carry the same electrical potential.

Grounding is the process of carrying the
electric charge to “earth” or “ground.”

Safe Handling and Storage of Flammables

Oily or Solvent Soaked Rags

Used rags containing solvents, thinners, and
oils can spontaneously combust or ignite
from nearby sources of ignition. To prevent
this, store used oily or solvent soaked rags in
an “oily waste can.” The self-closing lid
blocks fire transmission and works to
extinguish a can fire by preventing additional
oxygen from being introduced.

Responding to a Flammable Liquid
Fire

Never use water to extinguish a flammable
liquid fire as it will only splatter and spread
the flame. Use a Class B fire extinguisher (or
multi-class) and only if you are trained and
not in danger. Note that most commercial
buildings are equipped with multi-class fire
extinguishers to be used on a variety of fires
including flammable liquids.

More Resources:

Cal/OSHA §5415 - 5629

NFPA 30 — Flammable and
Combustible Liguids Code
= SDRMA Risk Control Team

This Safety Talk provides awareness level training on Safe Handling and Stora élzﬁn a@@s
If this information is unclear or if you have any additional questions, please talk to fou supervisor.


https://www.dir.ca.gov/title8/sb7g20.html
https://www.nfpa.org/codes-and-standards/all-codes-and-standards/list-of-codes-and-standards/detail?code=30
https://www.nfpa.org/codes-and-standards/all-codes-and-standards/list-of-codes-and-standards/detail?code=30
mailto:hcastro@sdrma.org
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‘) Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, July 25, 2023

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
MINUTES

A. Roll Call
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:33 PM. Board members
present were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, Director Jason
Garlick, and Director Janet Miller. Fire Chief Chris Appleton was absent. District
Engineer Steven Pearl and General Manager Richard Hanger were present.

B. Agenda Modification

None.

C. Public Comments
None.

D. Reports

1.1 Wastewater Report

Wastewater technician Grant Weaver provided the staff report. He reported that ARV
inspections are being scheduled for the fall. Brief discussion of a more extensive
MOU with the City of Blue Lake for use of equipment for a wastewater emergency.

1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report
Fire Chief Chris Appleton emailed his report. There were 16 call outs last
month, 4-medical, 1-mutual aid, 9-auto aid, 1-false alarm, and I-fire.

1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.

District Engineer Steven Pearl provided the Engineer report. The Muni agenda
included; a potential MOU with the Blue Lake Rancheria, the Hydro plant is
temporarily offline, HBMWD annual budget, and wholesale water rate increases.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report. No report.
1.4 Safety Report — Received and filed.
1.5 General Manager Report — No report.
1.6 Director Reports — No reports.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Page 6 of 39


https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Tuesday, July 25, 2023
MINUTES

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, June 27, 2023.

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $109,850.43.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7245 -7272) $108,367.32.
Final check # corrected to 7274.

4.3 Payroll, $3,617.15.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 592 & 593, $1,145.09.
4.5 Reimbursements $799.37, Mileage $372.70

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director
Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian,
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

F. Business Items Action/Information

5.1 Quarterly financial reports and budget adjustments. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report.

Director Jason Garlick moved to approve the quarterly financial reports and budget
adjustments as presented. Staff was directed to make further adjustments as the final
closing entries are made. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion
carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

5.2 Board remuneration. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report.

Director Richard Grissom moved to leave board remuneration unchanged. Director
Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian,
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Tuesday, July 25, 2023
MINUTES

G. Public Hearings
6.1 None.

H. Closed Session
7.1 None.

|. Future Agenda Iltems
8.1 Public Hearing. Final Budget Adoption.
8.2 Engineering services for Glendale Water Upgrade.

Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, August 22, 2023.

The meeting adjourned at 7:58 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger Starr Kilian
Secretary to the Board Vice-President
Attachments

CCCU fund transfer

Initialed disbursement register

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.
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Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

August 22, 2023
Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue

Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $ 84,926.44.
To: Water Checking $ 84,926.44.
8/22/2023

Check Register $ 85,159.42
#7275-7301 $ 85,159.42
Other Deposit $ -

$ -
Transfer Totals $ (84,926.44)
Anker Tank Project | $ -
Fire $ 11,483.15
Sewer $ 27,587.92
Water $ 45,855.37
Reduce Water Transfe| $ -
Gross Pay $ 3,961.70
<Net Pay> $ (3,070.41)
Empr. Taxes $ 305.84
Adjustments
IRS $ (951.42)
EDD $ (187.11)
EDD $ (5.23)
Optimum $ (161.51)
Verizon $ (138.84)
Other $ 14.00
Reconciliation $ (85,159.42)
Balance [ $ -
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Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report
As of August 22, 2023

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance
Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Interfund Expenses/Fire 8,296.21

Bill 07/26/2023 465927 Interfun...  5400.02 - Building Maintenance (Building Main...  Fire Depart... 16.15 8,312.36
Bill 07/28/2023 466004 Interfun...  5400.02 - Building Maintenance (Building Main...  Fire Depart... 9.26 8,321.62
Bill 07/31/2023 July 2... Interfun... 5335 - Water (Water) Fire Depart... 57.55 8,379.17
Bill 07/31/2023 1563-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Fire Depart... 197.04 8,576.21
Bill 07/31/2023 CL 23... Interfun... 5365 - Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expenses) Fire Depart... 284.37 8,860.58
Bill 07/31/2023 Hydra... Interfun...  5400.08 - Fire Hydrant Maintenance Fire Depart... 500.00 9,360.58
Bill 08/01/2023 11012 Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Fire Depart... 900.00 10,260.58
Bill 08/05/2023 707-8... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 240.57 10,501.15
Bill 08/10/2023 Augus... Interfun... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 160.51 10,661.66
Bill 08/13/2023 Augus... Interfun... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ...  Fire Depart... 50.00 10,711.66
Bill 08/18/2023 Mileag... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Fire Depart... 6.73 10,718.39
Bill 08/18/2023 Amaz... Interfun...  5390.01 - Office Supplies (Supplies (paper, to... Fire Depart... 286.21 11,004.60
Bill 08/18/2023 8846-... Interfun...  5150.05 - Air Med Care (Air Med Care Insuran...  Fire Depart... 165.00 11,169.60
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7300 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 146.52 11,316.12
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7300 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 11,316.12
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7300 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.08 11,325.20
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7300 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 212 11,327.32
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7300 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 11,327.32
Bill 08/18/2023 38 Interfun... 5250 - Dues & Memberships Fire Depart... 155.83 11,483.15
Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 3,186.94 11,483.15
Interfund Expenses/Sewer 11,472.08
Bill 07/31/2023 0213-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 65.66 11,5637.74
Bill 07/31/2023 Inv-X... Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 118.76 11,656.50
Check 07/31/2023 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 13.91 11,670.41
Bill 07/31/2023 July 2...  Interfun... 5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 415.35 12,085.76
Bill 07/31/2023 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 329.09 12,414.85
Bill 07/31/2023 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 1,758.12 14,172.97
Bill 07/31/2023 July 2... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 96.16 14,269.13
Bill 07/31/2023 0912-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 531.78 14,800.91
Bill 07/31/2023 00096... Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 8,053.85 22,854.76
Bill 07/31/2023 00096... Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased...  Enterprise:S... 71.86 22,926.62
Bill 08/01/2023 11012 Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:S... 900.00 23,826.62
Bill 08/18/2023 Mileag... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 52.64 23,879.26
Bill 08/18/2023 Amaz... Interfun...  5390.01 - Office Supplies (Supplies (paper, to... Enterprise:S... 286.22 24,165.48
Bill 08/18/2023 Mileag... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 299.34 24,464.82
Bill 08/18/2023 Recei... Interfun...  5400.01 - Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 82.01 24,546.83
Bill 08/18/2023 August Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 35.37 24,582.20
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7298 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,632.02 26,214.22
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7298 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 26,214.22
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7298 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 101.19 26,315.41
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7298 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 23.66 26,339.07
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7298 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 26,339.07
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7299 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 131.88 26,470.95
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7299 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.13 26,471.08
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7299 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 8.18 26,479.26
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7299 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1.92 26,481.18
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7299 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 2.64 26,483.82
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7300 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,025.64 27,509.46
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7300 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 27,509.46
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7300 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 63.59 27,573.05
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7300 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.87 27,587.92
Paycheck 08/18/2023 7300 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 27,587.92
Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 16,115.84 27,587.92
Interfund Expenses/Water 0.00
Bill 07/31/2023 921 Interfun... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 537.00 537.00
Bill 07/31/2023 9923-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 66.81 603.81
Bill 07/31/2023 0097-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 35.92 639.73
Bill 07/31/2023 7997-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 1,724.24 2,363.97
Bill 07/31/2023 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 361.50 2,725.47
Bill 07/31/2023 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 15.60 2,741.07
Bill 07/31/2023 Inv-X... Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:... 164.04 2,905.11
Bill 07/31/2023 July 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 966.93 3,872.04
Bill 07/31/2023 July 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 13,359.21 17,231.25
Bill 07/31/2023 July 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 1,186.73 18,417.98
Bill 07/31/2023 July 2... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 728.39 19,146.37
